CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON

CASE NO. 1476
Heard at Montreal, Thursday, February 13, 1986

Concer ni ng
CANADI AN NATI ONAL RAI LWAY COMPANY
and

CANADI AN BROTHERHOOD OF RAI LWAY,
TRANSPORT AND GENERAL WORKERS

Dl SPUTE:

Appeal of dism ssal of Ms. G Linfield and M. T. Zuk of W ndsor,
Ontari o.

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE:

Ms. G Linfield and M. T. Zuk were enployed at the Conpany's Carl oad
Centre at Wndsor, Ontario. |In May 1984 both enpl oyees requested a

| eave of absence for a four nonth period comencing in early June
1984. The Conpany denied the request. After the request for |eave
of absence was denied, Ms. Linfield and M. Zuk booked off sick. The
Conpany subsequently dism ssed themfor failure to protect their

assi gnments and booking sick fromJune 12, 1984 until Cctober 22,
1984 to obtain | eave of absence.

The Brotherhood contends the Conpany has violated Article 17.5 of
Agreenent 5.1 and requests that enpl oyees Zuk and Linfield be
reinstated with full seniority rights and back pay. The Conpany
denies the alleged violation and the Brotherhood' s request.

FOR THE BROTHERHOQOD: FOR THE COMPANY:
(SGDh.) T. N STOL (SGD.) D. C. FRAIEIGH
FOR: Nat i onal Vi ce-President Assi stant Vi ce-President

Labour Rel ati ons.

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

S. C. McDonel | - Solicitor, CN Law, Toronto

W W WIson - Manager Labour Rel ations, CN, Mntreal

A. E. Heft - Labour Relations Oficer CN, Toronto

0. Rice - Enpl oyee Assistant Program Counsellor, CN,
Toronto

L. W Metcalf - Retired - Supt. Transportation, CN, W ndsor

E. Sahli - Retired - Carload Manager, CN, W ndsor

And on behal f of the Brotherhood:

H B. Geddes, QC. - Solicitor, Wndsor
T. N. Stol - Representative, CBRT&GW Otawa
R. G Stevens - Representative, CBRT&GW Toronto



T. Zuk - Gievor
G Linfield - Gievor

AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

The grievors, G P. Linfield and T. M Zuk, are enployees with 11
years service with the conpany. During their careers with the
conpany their supervisors assessed their work performance as nore
than satisfactory. M. Zuk and Ms. Linfield live in a common | aw
arrangenent and as | understood the evidence are parents of a child
born to them since the facts giving rise to their term nations.

It is common ground that since 1981 the grievors were heavy consuners
of the prohibited drug, cocaine. Save for the paynent of their rent
their joint inconme fromtheir enploynment with the conpany was used to
finance their drug habit. Despite their heavy consunption the
effects of the drug did not adversely inpede the grievors from
carrying out their enploynment duties. Indeed, they worked whatever
overtime hours that were nmade available to themin order to purchase
drugs.

It is also common ground that in md-February 1984, the grievors
participated in a schenme to bring cocaine into Canada fromthe United
States. As | understand the vernacul ar of the drug trade they agreed
to act as "nules" for the purpose of transporting a |arge amount of
cocaine (1-1/4 Ibs.) fromthe State of Nevada to Wndsor, Ontario.
In paynent for their services the grievors received 2 ounce
quantities of cocaine for their personal use. | was advised that the
"street value" of the 1-1/4 Ibs. of cocaine was at that tine

$250, 000 and the grievor's paynent ampunt to $8,000 each. While
carrying out this schene the grievors were apprehended by M chi gan
Drug Enforcenent Officers in the City of Detroit. As a result of
their activities the grievors were charged with conspiracy to possess
cocai ne for the purpose of trafficking.

The foll owi ng sequence of events is not controversial and nay be
summari zed as foll ows:

(1) Upon apprehension the grievors voluntarily agreed to plead
guilty to the charge. As part of the plea bargain they were
advi sed that they would incur a one year jail sentence of which
4 months would be served in a correctional institution. They
were released fromcustody until sentencing by the court.

(2) On May 10, 1984, the grievors appeared before a M chigan
judge for sentencing. 1In the interimperiod they were
interviewed by Mchigan State probation officers and were
tested for drug consunption. They were given a one year
sentence four nonths of which were to be served at correctiona
institutions where treatnment for drug abuse took place. They
continued to work their regular shifts before their sentencing.

(3) On May 16, 1984 the grievors made application to their
superiors for a special |eave of absence for a 4 nonth period
for the period covering their jail sentence comencing in June
1984. The conpany denied their applications upon being

appri sed of the purposes for which the special |eave requests



was made.

(4) On June 9, 1984 and June 12, 1984 Ms. Linfield and M. Zuk
comrenced serving their 4 nonth jail sentences at correctiona
institutions at Fort Worth, Texas, and Dul uth, M nnesota
respectively. During the period of their incarceration the
grievors successfully conpleted several courses designed to
assi st them overcone their drug habit.

(5) For the period of their incarceration the grievors
attenpted "to book off sick". They adopted this procedure on
the advice of their trade union representative after they were
advi sed of the conpany's refusal to accede to their request for
a special |eave of absence.

(6) While serving their jail sentence the conpany issued
letters summoning themto a disciplinary investigation for
their alleged misconduct in failing to cover or protect their
assignments and their booking off sick in order to obtain a

| eave of absence. Arrangenents were made for a postponenent of
their disciplinary investigation until the grievors could nmake
t hemsel ves avail abl e.

(7) At their disciplinary interviews conducted on October 22
and 23, 1984, M. Zuk and Ms. Linfield indicated their failure
to protect their assignments was because of the requirenment to
attend the appropriate correctional institution. Moreover,
they indicated their efforts to book off sick was in order to
obtain a | eave of absence. Each indicated however that their
sickness was attributable to a severe drug dependency. This
was the first occasion that the grievors related to the conpany
that they had "a drug probl ent

(8) On COctober 30, 1984, the grievors were advised of their
term nations for the reasons alleged in their notices of
di sci pli ne.

The grievors' discharge grievances were referred to CROA as a result
of a direction of the Canada Labour Rel ations Board ordering their
union to discharge its duty of fair representation with respect to
them As such, these grievances are properly before me and | am

sei zed of determ ning whether on the facts adduced the enpl oyer had
just cause to termni nate.

This is an inportant point. M function is to determ ne pursuant to
the just cause provisions contained in the collective agreenment

whet her the enployer's recourse to di scharge was just and reasonable
in all the circunstances. Wether the enployer was in breach of the
speci al | eave provisions under Article 17.5 of Agreement 5.1 or

i ndeed, whether the grievors were inproperly denied sick | eave is not
necessarily gernmane to the ultimate disposition of the principa
issue. (In that particular regard, no grievances were presented to
the enpl oyer with respect to those particular matters.) And that is,
did the enpl oyer breach the just cause provisions of the collective
agreenent in dismssing the grievors for the alleged grounds that are
set out in their notices of discipline?



The grievors' statenments made at their disciplinary investigation as
wel |l as their statements nmade under oath at the hearing clearly
established the grounds cited by the enployer warranting the

i nposition of discipline. The only question that was actually argued
before ne was whet her the enpl oyer's decision to discharge should be
di sturbed and repl aced by a suspension without pay for the period the
grievors were unable to cover their assignnments because of their
obligation to attend to their jail sentences.

In deternining whether discharge is the only just and reasonabl e
remedy in circunstances where an enpl oyee cannot attend to his or her
job responsibilities due to a crimnal conviction requiring his or
her incarceration the parties referred me to the test cited in Re

Al can Canada Products and United Steelworkers (1974) 6 LAC (2d) 366
(Shinme) at p. 393:

"It is clear that the enployer has an interest in not
havi ng production disrupted and in not being unduly

i nconveni enced due to absenteeismfor a jail sentence.
VWhile it is understandable that an enpl oyee may be excused
for absenteeismresulting fromillness, the sanme tol erance
may not be forthcom ng when an enpl oyee i s absent because
he is serving a jail term However, the enpl oyee has al so
an interest that is deserving of protection. An enployee's
service with the conpany and a good work record should be
entitled to some protection with the result that in each
case there nmust be a balancing of interests in order to
deterni ne whether the discharge is for just cause. There
is no reason for a board of arbitration to consider absence
per se as a basis for discharge. 1In this type of situation
the enployer's interest in having production free from

di sruption nust be bal anced agai nst the enpl oyee work
record, the nature of the offence and the duration of the
jail sentence."

In having regard to that decision the trade union submtted that the
enpl oyer's econom c | oss was at worst marginal as a result of the
grievors' incarceration. |In this regard that enployer at the
material tinme of the jail sentences was going through a process of
consol idation and rationalization of its work force. Replacenent
enpl oyees were secured to performthe work functions hitherto

di scharged by the grievors. And, indeed, because these replacenents
were new hirees they were likely paid salaries that were at the base
rates of the salary schedules. In response, the grievors' supervisor
M. E. Sahli, Carload Manager (retired), testified that new hirees
were required to replace the grievor at considerable expense to the
conmpany. New enpl oyees, apart from adjusting to the job, nust
undergo training progranmes to enable themto adequately perform
their new responsibilities. In that sense, the conpany suggested the
di sruption and di sl ocation caused by the grievors' incarceration
represented a substantial |oss.

It suffices to point out with respect to this aspect of the

"bal anci ng" test suggested in the Alcan Case (supra) that the

enpl oyer clearly addressed its mnd to the cost factor in determning
the grievors' continued fate as enpl oyees of the conmpany. Because it
is a large conpany however wi th substantial financial resources it is



not entirely irrelevant to suggest that at a period of
rationalization of its manpower resources, the conpany m ght very
wel | have been able to endure without substantial economc

di sl ocation, the tenporary absences of two | ongstandi ng enpl oyees who
had run amuck with the law. And given the grievors' relatively

i mpeccabl e service with the conpany over an el even year period, at
first blush, it would appear that the financial considerations
adversely affecting the conpany should take deference to the obvious
practical needs of these enpl oyees whose ability to secure enpl oynent
el sewhere may be dimnshed by their crininal conduct.

But one significant factor in the equation provided in the Al can test
is the consideration of the nature of the offence that led to the
grievors' incarceration. It is inmportant to note that their unlawf ul
conduct did not nerely involve their being "busted" by the police for
the off duty consunption of a prohibited drug substance in the
privacy of their apartnment. Nor were they charged by the conpany of
a breach of Rule "G'" with respect to the consunption of al cohol or
prohi bited drugs while subject to or under duty. Rather, the
grievors knowi ngly engaged in a deliberate scheme to secure

prohi bited drugs from outside the country for purposes of trafficking
within Canada. They assuned a risk that they knew or ought to be
deened to have known would result, if caught, in their incarceration
To be sure, the grievors participated in this schene for the purpose
of financing their own drug habit. And in this context, | nust dea
with the principal subm ssion made by their Counsel

In light of the conmpany's Enploynment Assistance Progranme and its
enl i ghtened approach to dealing with the treatnent of drug and

al cohol abuse with respect to its own enployees it was argued that
the grievors would have otherw se been eligible for EAP assi stance
had they made disclosure of their drug problem And in this regard
am prepared to assunme, contrary to the conpany's Counsel's

submi ssion, that the grievors were indeed "sick" because of their
drug dependency. Accordingly, it was suggested that because it
required the inpact of a crimnal conviction and the therapy of the
drug treatnment programme that was offered the grievors at the
correctional institutions they attended to cause themto recognize
that they had a drug addiction problemthe grievors, at all materia
tinmes, were ill prepared to take advantage of the conpany's EAP
Programme. It was also submitted, that because the grievors have
benefited fromthe drug treatnment progranmes offered at their
respective correctional institutions they are in a |like situation
with respect to their rehabilitation as if they had properly taken
advant age of the company's EAP Programre. In other words, the bottom
line put forward is that the enployer could be the beneficiary of two
rehabilitated enpl oyees who have overcone their drug dependency and
who, in light of their satisfactory work records, could, if
reinstated, nmake a continuing contribution to its enterprise.

The conpany submitted that the position advanced by the trade union
with respect to the conpany's EAP Programe would, if accepted by ne,
represent an abuse of that programme. It is a cardinal rule of the
programme that an enployee, eligible for its benefits, nust
voluntarily come forward and request its benefits before the

comm ttal of m sconduct that may be rooted in alleged drug or al coho
abuse. The EAP programme, it is argued, cannot be seen as a "refuge”



for avoi ding discipline once an act of m sconduct has been conmitted.
In the grievors' situation their reliance on the EAP Progranmmre
represents the "abuse" that the sponsors of the programme (both

enpl oyer and trade uni on) sought to frustrate.

Based upon the facts and circunstances described to nme during the
course of the grievors' own testinmony | am conpelled to agree with
the conpany's submissions. At no tine after the grievors
apprehension in February 1984 by M chigan authorities did they cone
forward to seek the assistance of their trade union or the conpany
with respect to their drug problem At that time they had al ready

pl eaded guilty to a serious crimnal charge and knew, by virtue of
their plea bargain, that they faced a mninmumjail sentence of four
nonths. During the period between February 1984 and their sentencing
on May 10, 1984 they continued to work for the conpany. They did not
advi se any conpany representative during that period that they were
bei ng interviewed by Mchigan state probation officers with respect
to any all eged drug problem |Indeed, the evidence disclosed that
during this entire period they continued to consune illicit drugs
both before and after work. And in M. Zuk's case he adnmitted to
taki ng drugs occasionally at work. The grievors neither asked for
EAP assistance at that tinme nor did they seek the hel p of the conpany
with respect to any anticipated absence fromwork due to their
pendi ng i ncarceration at a drug treatnment facility.

Counsel suggested that no such enpl oyer assistance was requested
because the grievors never recognized at that time that they had a
drug problem | do not agree. | amsatisfied they recognized they
had a probl em when their neagre financial resources inpelled themto
conmit a serious crimnal act in order to feed their drug habit.
They recogni zed they had a problem when they voluntarily pl eaded
guilty to the crimnal charge and accepted a m ni num four nonth j ai
sentence. Moreover, they recognized they had a probl em when they
were interviewed and tested for their drug problem by M chigan
authorities which led to their being sentenced to a correctiona
institution that offered treatnent facilities for drug abuse.

And, the reason why they never canme forward to nmake full disclosure
to their enployer of their drug problemis quite sinmple. They did
not want assistance. The grievors nmerely wanted to continue their
drug habit. At a tinme when they could have prepared the conpany for
their eventual incarceration they elected to remain silent. And in
nmy view they did so because neither M. Zuk nor Ms. Linfield expected
that they would in fact be incarcerated. Through the efforts of
their Counsel they admitted that they were still negotiating with

M chi gan authorities with respect to the elinination and renoval of
their jail sentences. Because Ms. Linfield was pregnant at the tine
she especially did not expect to be incarcerated. Both grievors

adm tted their disappointnment at the judge's verdict. Moreover, they
were both taken by surprise with respect to that verdict to the
extent they asked for and were granted a reprieve of one nonth's
duration in order to enable themto arrange their private affairs
before they began serving their sentences. And, of course, it was
only at that time that they finally sought the enployer's assistance
by requesting a special |eave of absence "for personal reasons".

In resolving this matter, | amnot satisfied that the enpl oyer was



duty bound to extend to the grievors any assistance with respect to
its EAP programe which it would not have given enployees in |ike

ci rcunmst ances who had not conmitted an act of crimnal m sconduct.
Moreover, | am not convinced the enpl oyer owed the grievors any
speci al consideration where, as a |last recourse, they sought the
conpany's assistance where all else failed. In the last analysis the
grievors' strategy was to continue feeding their drug dependency.

For exanple, M. Zuk readily adnmitted that at that tine, "I could
only ponder my cocai ne consunption”. Each assuned a cal cul ated risk
and lost. As a result | cannot find that the conmpany acted unjustly
or unreasonably when it ultimtely discharged the grievors in

Oct ober, 1984, for their failure to protect their assignnents.

For all the foregoing reasons the grievances are deni ed.

DAVI D H. KATES,
ARBI TRATOR



